shall be formed by five directors, three and two of which shall be the representatives of the

Purchaser and the Vendor, respectively. The chairman of the board directors shall be a

representative of the Purchaser.

– 8 –

11. Liabilities of the Target Group

Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, the Vendor and the Warrantor shall assume

certain liabilities and debts of the Target Group which have arisen before Completion as

agreed by the parties to the Acquisition Agreement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon issue of the

Consideration Shares (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the

Company before the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares) is set out as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately) Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately)

Prosper Power Group Limited (Note 1) 76,500,000 15.94 76,500,000 15.33

Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development

Limited (Note 2) 76,000,000 15.83 76,000,000 15.23

Simple Gain International Limited (Note 3) 40,000,000 8.33 40,000,000 8.02

CEF Concept Holdings Limited (Note 4) 55,400,000 11.54 55,400,000 11.10

Go Million International Limited (Note 5) 24,600,000 5.13 24,600,000 4.93

The Vendor — — 18,982,992 3.80

Other public Shareholders 207,500,000 43.23 207,500,000 41.59

Total 480,000,000 100.00 498,982,992 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu

Cheong (an executive Director) and 25% by Mr. Kwan Man Hay (an executive Director).

2. As at the date of this announcement, Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned by

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (chairman of the Board and an executive Director). Mr. Zhu is the brother-in-law of Mr.

Allan Warburg, an ultimate beneficial owner of Simple Gain International Limited, a shareholder of the

Company.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Simple Gain International Limited is wholly-owned by Allan Warburg